
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Thursday, 29th November, 2007, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Membership: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I 
S Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones.  

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3. Application to register a Claimed Footpath from The Freehold to Carpenters Lane, 
Hadlow. (Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Application to register land as a new Village Green at Hartley Woods, Hartley (Near 
Longfield). (Pages 11 - 18) 

5. Application to register a Claimed Footpath from the A227 to Byway NS285 at 
Meopham (Pages 19 - 38) 

6. Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 21 November 2007 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1  

Claimed footpath from The Freehold to Carpenters Lane, Hadlow 
 

 
A report by the Divisional Director of Environment and Waste to the Kent County 
Council Regulation Committee on 29 November 2007 
 
Recommendation:   I recommend that the County Council declines to make an Order 
to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding a Public Footpath running 
between The Freehold and Carpenters Lane at Hadlow. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. R. Long     Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to modify the legal record of Public 

Rights of Way, known as the ‘Definitive Map and Statement’, by adding a route at 
footpath status running between The Freehold and Carpenters Lane at Hadlow. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The County Council is the ‘Surveying Authority’ for Kent and is responsible for 

producing a Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. The current 
Definitive Map and Statement were published on 1st April 1987. Under the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981, the County Council is under an obligation to keep the 
Map and Statement under continuous review. The Countryside Access Objectives 
and Policy document (dated July 2005) sets out the County Council’s priorities for 
keeping the Definitive Map and Statement up to date. 

 
3. Applications to modify the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way are normally 

made under section 53(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, which enables 
any person to apply to the surveying authority for an order to modify the Definitive 
Map and Statement by adding, removing, upgrading or downgrading a route. 

  
4. The procedure for dealing with such applications is set out in Schedule 14 of the 

1981 Act: it states that the County Council must investigate the matters stated in 
the application and, after consulting with every local authority whose area includes 
the land to which the application relates, decide whether or not to make the order 
to which the application relates. There is, however, nothing set out in law as to the 
exact specification of the investigation process and this may vary depending upon 
the circumstances of each individual case. 

 
The application 
 
5. The application has been made by Mrs. M. Davidson on behalf of the local 

Residents Association, known as the ‘Freeholders Association’ (“the applicant”). 
The applicant has applied for an Order under Section 53(5) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by 
adding at Public Footpath status a route running between The Freehold and 
Carpenters Lane at Hadlow. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
[...]
investigations of dedication at Common Law. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
47. I therefore recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that it is not 

prepared to make an Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by showing 
at footpath status a route running between Carpenters Lane and The Freehold at 
Hadlow. 

 
 

Accountable Officer: Linda Davies - 01622 221500 - linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 

 

Background documents: The main file is available for inspection at the Environment 
and Waste Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, 
County Hall, Maidstone.  Please contact Miss Melanie McNeir on 01622 221628. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing the claimed route 
APPENDIX B – Photographs showing the claimed route (dated November 2007) 
APPENDIX C – Extract from Inspector’s report regarding Village Green application 
APPENDIX D – Old photographs taken between 1990 and 2003 
APPENDIX E – Summary of user evidence in support of the application 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Application to register land as a new Village Green at  
Hartley Woods, Hartley (nr. Longfield) 

 

 
A report by the Divisional Director of Environment and Waste to the Kent County 
Council Regulation Committee on 29 November 2007. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend that the applicant be notified that the application to 
register the land at Hartley Woods, Hartley has been accepted and that the land 
subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. D. Brazier    Unrestricted item 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Hartley 

Woods, Hartley (nr. Longfield) as a new Village Green from the Hartley Parish 
Council (”the applicant”). The application, received on 18th April 2005, was 
allocated the application number 585. A plan of the application site is shown on 
Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application fo
[...]
nd pastimes for an appropriate 
period by residents of the locality and as such has become a Village Green by 
virtue of such use. 

 
Recommendations 
 
36. I therefore recommend that the applicant be notified that the application to 

register the land at Hartley Woods, Hartley has been accepted and that the land 
subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green. 

 
 
 
 

Accountable Officer: Linda Davies - 01622 221500 - linda.davies@kent.gov.uk 

 

Background documents: The main file is available for inspection at the Environment 
and Waste Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, 
County Hall, Maidstone.  Please contact Mr. Chris Wade on 01622 221511. 

 
Background documents 
 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Copy extract of the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way 
APPENDIX D – Leaflet entitled ‘Hartley Wood’ 
APPENDIX E – Table summarising user evidence 
APPENDIX F – Plan showing the locality 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5 

 1 
 

CLAIMED FOOTPATH FROM THE A227 TO BYWAY NS285, MEOPHAM 
 

 
A report by the Divisional Director of Environment and Waste to the Kent County 
Council Regulation Committee on 29 November 2007. 
 
Recommendation:  From the evidence gathered I recommend the County 
Council makes an Order under The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 
53(2), to record a Public Footpath on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way between the A227 (Wrotham Road) and Public Byway NS285 in 
Meopham.                            
 

 
Local Members:  Mr. M. Snelling     Unrestricted item 

 
Summary: To seek Regulation Committee authority to make an Order to 

modify the Definitive Map and Statement by showing at Public 
Footpath status a route running between the A227 (Wrotham 
Road) and Public Byway NS285 in Meopham.                            

 
FOR DECISION 
 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The County Council is the Surveying Authority for Kent and is responsible for 
producing Definitive Maps and Statements of Public Rights of Way and for keeping 
them up to date.  The Definitive Map and Statement for the County of Kent were 
most recently published on 1 April 1987.  Under The Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, the County Council is under an obligation to keep the Maps and Statements 
under continuous review. 
 
Procedure 

 
2. The Countryside Access Policy dated 2005 sets out the County Council’s 
priorities for keeping the Definitive Map and Statement up to date.  The main 
priorities are:- 
 

1) Investigation and determination of outstanding applications to modify the 
Definitive Map. 

 
Resolution of anomalies and mapping errors where essential for the  
effective management of the PROW network. 
 
Modification Order cases will normally be investigated in order in which 
applications are received, except in any of the following circumstances 
where a case may be investigated sooner: 

• Where it will satisfy one or more of the relevant key principles 
set out in paragraph 11.1 of the Countryside Access Policy. 

• Where the physical existence of the claimed route is 
threatened by development. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 

 2

 

• Where investigation of a case would involve substantially the 
same evidence as a route currently under investigation or 
about to be investigated. 

2) Publication of Definitive Maps and Statements previously excluded from 
the original Definitive Map. 

 
3.  The investigation of this particular issue has been carried out in accordance 

with the report to the Sub-Committee in February 1990, which outlined the 
procedures to be used for sources of evidence and the legal tests to be applied. 

 
4. Legal Tests 
 
a) Section 53 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 states that where the 

County Council discovers evidence which, when considered with all other 
relevant evidence available to it, shows that
[...]
ubsists (known as ‘test A’) and 
secondly a lesser test to establish whether or not a right is reasonably alleged 
to subsist (known as ‘test B’).  For the requirements of ‘test A’ to be met, it is 
necessary to show that, on a balance of probabilities, a right of way actually 
subsists.  However, for ‘test B’ to be proven all that is necessary is to show that 
a reasonable person, having considered all the relevant evidence, could 
reasonably allege a right of way to subsist. 

 
Conclusion 
 
35. As stated above, The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, section 53, provides 
that the Highway Authority may make an Order to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement if it is shown that the right of the public to use it is reasonably alleged to 
subsist. 
 
36. In 2004 The Sidcup & District Motorcycle Club informed residents of Steele’s 
Lane that a number of motorcycles would be passing the properties on Sunday 
25th July 2004 as part of a long-distance reliability trial.  An objection was put 
forward on behalf of the residents on the grounds that this part of the lane was 
considered private and as a result, the motorcyclists did not use the lane.  The 
Motorcycle Club pointed out that there was nothing to indicate the lane was 
private.  This led to the suggestion that residents should put up signs and possibly 
a barrier and gate which would “deter casual walkers and riders from using the 
lane and enable us to challenge people.”  Signs were subsequently erected in 
October 2004, which is when the route was brought into question and considered 
to be the date of challenge.  The period 1984-2004 has therefore been very 
carefully considered in this investigation. 
 
37. From interviews, including a resident of 50 years in Steele’s Lane, and other 
evidence forms submitted, it is clear the claimed route has been used for many 

Page 25



 

 8

years by the public individually and in groups on foot, the earliest being 1925.  
None of the users had asked for or been g
[...]
g on their behalf.  The interruption must be with 
intent to prevent public use of the way and is not sufficient if the interruption 
is shown to have been for some other purpose.  Therefore those 
interruptions mentioned cannot be considered. 

o Public wear and tear on the route would be unfair on the residents who 
contribute to the upkeep of the lane. 
It appears that residents along Steele’s Lane are obliged to contribute 
towards the cost of upkeep of the lane.  If the route becomes a public 
footpath as claimed, the County Council would maintain the surface at 
public expense to a standard suitable for walkers.  Wear and tear from 
private vehicles would not be considered part of this.  This matter does not 
have any bearing on the investigation. 

o Old photographs of two gates show restricted access to the lane. 
This photograph has been referred to already and as well as two gates, it 
shows a stile indicating a right of way on foot. 

o People are still walking along the route even after signs have been erected 
so they must accept it is private. 
Public rights of way often cross private land.  A road can remain private but 
have specific public rights, as can a public road have additional private 
rights. 
 
The other objections listed cannot be taken into consideration. 

 
41. When investigating a claim for a public right of way, the way must have been 
used by the public for a period of more than 20 years uninterrupted, and it must be 
without force, without secrecy and without permission.  The evidence submitted 
and discovered shows that on the balance of probabilities a public right of way is 
reasonably alleged to subsist. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
42. I therefore recommend the County Council informs the applicant it is prepared 
to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by showing at Public Footpath status a 
route running between the A227 (Wrotham Road) and Byway NS285 in Meopham. 
 
 

Accountable Officer: Linda Davies - 01622 221500 - linda.davi
[...]
T
IO
N
S
 

D
 T
a
y
lo
r 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
4
6
-2
0
0
5
 

5
0
-6
0
 t
im
es
 a
 y
e
ar
 

W
al
k
in
g
 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

M
r 
J
 T
h
o
m
p
so
n
 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
5
7
-2
0
0
5
 

C
o
u
n
tl
es
s 

R
ec
re
at
io
n
 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

G
 V
in
er
 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
7
3
-2
0
0
4
 

2
-5
 t
im
es
 a
 y
ea
r 

E
x
er
ci
se
 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

B
 W
a
d
e 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
5
2
-2
0
0
5
 

A
p
p
ro
x
. 
1
0
 t
im
es
 a
 

y
e
ar
 

V
is
it
in
g
 f
ri
en
d
s;
 w
al
k
in
g
 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

E
 W
eb
b
er
 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
9
4
-1
9
9
9
 

A
t 
le
as
t 
2
0
0
 t
im
es
 a
 

y
e
ar
 

W
al
k
in
g
 t
h
e 
d
o
g
 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

M
rs
 C
 W
h
it
e 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
4
2
-1
9
5
4
 

A
p
p
ro
x
. 
4
5
 t
im
es
 a
 

y
e
ar
 

T
o
 c
at
ch
 t
h
e 
b
u
s 
/ 
tr
ai
n
; 
to
 g
o
 t
o
 t
h
e 
sh
o
p
s 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

M
el
d
a
 W
h
it
e 

(E
v
id
en
ce
 F
o
r
m
) 

1
9
5
5
-1
9
7
2
 

A
b
o
u
t 
1
8
 t
im
es
 a
 y
ea
r 

R
ec
re
at
io
n
 

O
n
 f
o
o
t 

N
o
n
e 

    

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application to register a Claimed Footpath from The Freehold to Carpenters Lane, Hadlow.
	4 Application to register land as a new Village Green at Hartley Woods, Hartley (Near Longfield).
	5 Application to register a Claimed Footpath from the A227 to Byway NS285 at Meopham
	Item 05 Appendix A
	Item 05 Appendix B
	Item 05 Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 November 2007. 

 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr I S Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones, DL 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier and Mr R L H Long, TD 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Application to register a Claimed Footpath from The Freehold to Carpenters 

Lane, Hadlow.  
(Item 3) 
 
(Mr R L H Long was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 
and spoke). 
(1) Members had previously visited the site in connection with other 
applications. 

(2)      Mr J Rutherford, the landowner addressed the Panel in opposition to the 
application.  

(3)    RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the registration authority is not 
prepared to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by showing at footpath 
status a route running between Carpenters Lane and The Freehold at 
Hadlow.  

 
6. Application to register land as a new Village Green at Hartley Woods, Hartley 

(Near Longfield).  
(Item 4) 
 
(Mr D L Brazier was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 
and spoke) 
(1) A site visit to Hartley Woods, Hartley took place prior to the meeting. It was 
attended by representatives from Hartley Parish Council, Southwark London 
Borough and some half dozen members of the public. 

(2) Letters from Field Fisher Waterhouse dated 21 and 27 November 2007 were 
tabled together with a letter from Hartley Parish Council dated 27 November 2007. 

(3) Mr K Tucker and Mr P Laister addressed the Panel in support of the 
application. Mrs I Sharpe spoke against the application. Mrs A Oxtoby from Hartley 
Parish Council addressed the Panel as the applicant.  Southwark London 
Borough, the Landowner was represented by Mr M Mayne and Mr T Kemp. They 



 

2 

were supported by George Kennedy QC and Ms T Storm from Field Fisher 
Waterhouse. 

(4) The Chairman moved that consideration of this application be postponed to 
a date in mid-February 2008 to enable Southwark London Borough to gather 
further evidence in relation to this case.        
          Carried unanimously 

(5)   RESOLVED that consideration of this application be postponed to a date in 
mid-February 2008 to enable Southwark London Borough to gather further 
evidence in relation to this case. 

 
7. Application to register a Claimed Footpath from the A227 to Byway NS285 at 

Meopham  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) A site visit to Steele’s Lane, Meopham took place prior to the meeting. It was 
attended by Mr K Dare, the applicant, some residents from Steele’s Lane and other 
Members of Meopham Parish Council.  

(2) A letter from Ms Karina Lucas, a local resident was tabled together with 
further representations from Mr A Tomlinson in rebuttal of the Director – 
Environment and Waste’s report. 

(3)  Mr A Tomlinson, a local resident from Steele’s Lane, Meopham addressed 
the Panel in opposition to the application. Mr K Dare spoke in reply on behalf of 
Meopham Parish Council, the applicants.  

(4) The Chairman moved, seconded by Mr A D Crowther that the 
recommendations set out in Paragraph 42 of the report be adopted.   
            
      Carried unanimously 

(5) RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the County Council is prepared to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by showing at Public Status a route 
running between the A227 (Wrotham Road) and Byway NS285 in Meopham.  

 
 

 


